
Special Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Wednesday 6 September 2017
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members of 
the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2017  (Pages 3 - 14)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
6. South Tyneside and Sunderland NHS Partnership Path to Excellence 

Consultation - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
and presentation by representatives of the South Tyneside and Sunderland 
NHS Partnership  (Pages 15 - 18)

7. Proposed establishment of a Northumberland, Tyne and Wear and North 
Durham STP Joint Health Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 19 - 30)

8. Preventative Mental Health Review and Recommissioning Update - Report 
of the Corporate Director, Adult and Health Services  (Pages 31 - 40)

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services



  County Hall
  Durham
  29 August 2017

To: The Members of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor J Chaplow (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bainbridge, R Bell, P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, M Davinson, 
E Huntington, C Kay, K Liddell, L Mavin, A Patterson, S Quinn, A Reed, 
J Robinson, A Savory, M Simmons, H Smith, L Taylor and O Temple

Co-opted Members:

Mrs B Carr and Mrs R Hassoon

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 7 July 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor M Nicholls (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Chaplow, A Bainbridge, R Bell, R Crute, G Darkes, M Davinson, 
E Huntington, K Liddell, L Mavin, A Patterson, S Quinn, J Robinson, A Savory, 
M Simmons, H Smith and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mrs B Carr and Mrs R Hassoon

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Crathorne, C Kay, A Reed and L 
Taylor

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2017 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Media Issues 

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer provided the Committee with a presentation 
of the following press articles which related to the remit of the Adults, Wellbeing and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

• Plans to cut stroke support service will 'deprive vulnerable people of a lifeline', 
charity warns – Evening Chronicle - 03/04/17 
Plans to cut support services for stroke survivors once they leave hospital would deprive 
vulnerable people of “a lifeline”, a charity had warned. Health commissioners had 
withdrawn funding for the Stroke Association’s Stroke Recovery and Communication 
Support services in County Durham and Darlington in a cost-saving measure. The Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) for North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Sedgefield are planning to cover the gap by expanding the existing community stroke 
team.

• Number of people smoking in North-East hits record low – Northern Echo – 
18/06/17 
Smoking rates in the North-East had hit a historic low, new figures showed. Smoking rates 
among adults in the North East fell from 18.7 per cent in 2015 to 17.2 per cent last year, 
NHS Digital said. There was also a slight fall in smoking rates during pregnancy, from 
16.7 per cent to 16 per cent.

• Maternity services in Darlington, North Tees and Durham facing temporary 
closure amid
[...]
that a similar problem was discussed a couple of years ago and 
a presentation was given at the Committee about recruitment problems.  The Principal 
Overview and Scrutiny Officer said that this had been around paramedic recruitment.

The Chairman thanked everyone for their comments and said that this was a difficult time 
for the whole of the NHS.

6 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or interested Parties.

7 NHS Commissioning Update 

The Committee received a joint presentation by the Chief Clinical Officer, DDES CCG and 
the Chief Clinical Officer, North Durham CCG about NHS Commissioning Update (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Clinical Officer, DDES CCG gave some background information including:-
 What are CCGs?
 Strategic Policy Drivers
 Key Officers
 Key Partners

The Chief Clinical Officer, North Durham CCG updated the Committee on:-
 Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships

The Director of Integration went on to inform about:-
 Strategic Context

Page 5



Finally, the Director of Commissioning updated members on the current developments, 
including:-

o Ophthalmology services
o Physically disabled unit
o South Durham community in-patient beds
o Fertility services
o Day hospital services
o Dermatology services

The Chairman asked how joining up ophthalmology services would be effective.  The 
Director of Commissioning said that the impact of any changes would be evaluated by 
asking patients about their own experiences.  

Councillor Bell referred to inpatient beds at the Richardson hospital and the reduction 
from 24 to 16 beds, and asked for assurance that the service would continue.  The 
Clinical Director of DDES CCG said that the Richardson hospital had been built when the 
NHS had no funding issues however it was not the best place for patients as the focus 
was on trying to get them back to their own homes. The reduction of beds was due to 
Darlington not using the hosp
[...]
n assessment plan should be in 
place when a patient was admitted and would cause less problems when discharged.

The Head of Planning and Service Strategy said that he would feed those comments back 
and would suggest a report comes back to Committee about community and hospital 
occupational therapy and the co-ordination behind that.

Resolved:
That the report be received and an item be included in the Committee’s work programme 
in respect to hospital discharge planning and co-ordination with rehabilitation and 
reablement services.

11 Durham, Darlington and Teesside, Hambleton, Richmondshire and Whitby 
STP Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
that proposed the establishment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee under the 
provisions of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 involving all local authorities affected 
by the Durham, Darlington and Teesside Hambleton Richmondshire and Whitby 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan and any associated service review proposals. The 
proposed Joint Committee would assume responsibility for those provisions and 
considerations previously undertaken by the “Better Health Programme Joint Health OSC” 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that it was proposed to extend the 
remit of the current Better Health Programme Joint Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
implications of the draft STP documents and any proposals as Better Health was only one 
element that affected the local authorities.  The proposal would be considered by each 
affected local authority and he assured members that the power to refer to the Secretary 
of State remain with each local authority and not the Joint Committee. 

Councillor Bell referred to the Southern STP and the intention to consult in September 
and asked if there was anything that the Committee needed to be aware of in terms of a 
formal consultation.  The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer said that a Joint 
Committee meeting would be held on Monday 10 July 2017 and members were posing 
the same questions.  The feedback from the latest round of engagement activity of 
maternity, paediatricians and womens services would be discussed together with an 
evaluation of the criteria used as part of the options appraisal process.  The statutory 
consultation would be likely to commence in January 2018.

The Committee welcomed the proposals.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred to a presentation given to the 
Committee in March 2017 about establishing joint scrutiny arrangements for North 
Durham.  The previous Chairman lobbied all affected local authorities to set up joint 
arrangements.  Due to the purdah periods it was intended to bring a report to a special 
meeting of the Committee in September with proposals to mirror those of the south of the 

Page 11



county arrangements.  It would be proposed to appoint three members to sit on the newly 
formed committee. 

He advised the Committee that papers for the Better Health programme Joint Scrutiny 
Committee were available for inspection on the County Councils website.

Resolved:
(i) That the report be received;
(ii) That the establishment of a Durham, Darlington and Teesside, Hambleton 

Richmondshire and Whitby Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
under the terms of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 as set out in the report 
be agreed;

(iii) That the proposed protocol, Terms of Reference and membership of the Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee that will be set up to scrutinise the Durham, 
Darlington and Teesside, Hambleton Richmondshire and Whitby STP and 
associated consultation and engagement plans be agreed.

12 NHS Foundation Trust 2016/17 Quality Accounts 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and partnerships 
that informed of the responses made in respect of NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality 
Accounts 2016/17 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:
(i) That the report be noted.
(ii) That the responses to NHS Organisations’ draft Quality Accounts be endorsed.

13 Council Plan 2016-19: Refresh of the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programme 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which invited Members to consider and agree  an updated Work Programme for the 
Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2017-18 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

Members were advised that the work programme was flexible and that the previous 
review on Suicide Rates and Mental Health and Wellbeing in County Durham would come 
back to Committee for endorsement prior to approval by Cabinet.

Resolved:
That the proposed work programme for 2017-18 for the Adults Wellbeing and Health OSC 
be agreed and a Review into be included therein.

14 Any Other Business 

The Chairman placed on record his thanks and appreciation to Peter Appleton, the Head 
of Planning and Service Strategy who was due to retire after 43 years of service with the 
County Council.  He would be a tremendous miss to the Committee and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

Page 12



Mr Appleton said that it was always good to see how officers and members had an open 
dialogue discussing the important work of this Committee.  He thanked the co-opted 
members Mrs Carr and Mrs Hassoon together with Councillors Bell and Huntington.  He 
paid a special thanks to the Chairman for his fantastic support over the years.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Special Adults Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

6 September 2017

Path to Excellence Consultation

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships

Purpose of the Report
1 To provide members of the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee with background information in respect of the Path to 
Excellence cons
[...]
lence public consultation documents and the presentation given 
to the Committee;

3.  agree to a further report being brought back to the Adults Wellbeing 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee detailing the feedback 
from the communication and engagement activity prior to a final 
decision being made by the CCGs in respect of the proposals.

Background papers

None
Contact: Stephen Gwillym, Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer
E-Mail: stephen.gwillym@durham.gov.uk Tel: 03000 268140

Page 16



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – None

Staffing – None

Risk – None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – Independent, Integrated, 
Equality, Health and Health Inequalities Impact Assessments have been undertaken.

These reports have been prepared by an independent public health specialist for the 
Path to Excellence Programme to ensure impartiality.

Health Inequalities Impact Assessment (HIIA) is a tool used during NHS service 
reform planning to assess the potential of any policy, plan, proposal or decision to 
reduce or increase health inequalities. Many policies have the potential to impact on 
health inequalities and this is critical information that the NHS will need to consider in 
making their final decision. These are substantial documents and can be found 
through the following links:-

Stroke Impact Assessment (114 pages)
https://pathtoexcellence.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/FINAL-Stroke-IIA-
080617.pdf

Obstetrics  and gynaecology Impact Assessment (112 pages)
https://pathtoexcellence.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/FINAL-OG-IIA-
250617.pdf

Paediatrics Impact Assessment (95 pages)
https://pathtoexcellence.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/FINAL-IIA-Paeds-
110617.pdf

Accommodation – None

Crime and Disorder – None

Human Rights – None

Consultation – The proposed consultation, communications and engagement plan 
for the review have been placed on deposit in the member’s library.
Procurement – None

Disability Issues – None

Legal Implications – None 

Page 17

https://pathtoexcellence.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/FINAL-Stroke-IIA-080617.pdf
https://pathtoexcellence.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/FINAL-Stroke-IIA-080617.pdf
https://pathtoexcellence.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/FINAL-OG-IIA-250617.pdf
https://pathtoexcellence.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/FINAL-OG-IIA-250617.pdf
https://pathtoexcellence.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/FINAL-IIA-Paeds-110617.pdf
https://pathtoexcellence.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/FINAL-IIA-Paeds-110617.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Special Adults Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

6 September 2017

Proposed establishment of a 
Northumberland, Tyne and Wear and 
North Durham STP Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships

Purpose of the Report
1 This report invites members to consider the establishment of a Joint Health 

Scrutiny Committee under the provisions of the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 involving all local authorities affected by the Northumberland, Tyne and 
Wear and North Durham Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and 
any associated service review proposals.

Background 

2 In December 2015, the NHS shared planning guidance 2016/17 – 2020/21 
outlined a new approach to help ensure that health and care services were 
built around the needs of local populations. To do this, every health and care 
system in England, involving local organisations such as NHS providers, 
commissioners, and local authorities, were asked to produce a multi-year 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP), showing how local services 
would evolve and become sustainable over the next five years – ultimately 
delivering the NHS Five Year Forward View vision of better health, better 
patient care and improved NHS efficiency.

3 County Durham is covered by two separate STPs. The North Durham CCG 
area is included within the Northu
[...]
tion, and produce a formal consultation response, in accordance with the 
protocol for the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee and the consultation timetable 
established by the relevant NHS Bodies.

5. In order to be able to formulate and provide views to the relevant NHS bodies on the 
matters outlined above, the Joint Committee may:-

a) require the relevant NHS Bodies to provide information about the proposals the 
subject of the consultation with the constituent local authorities and the Joint 
Committee; and 

b) require an officer of the relevant NHS Bodies to attend meetings of the Joint 
Committee, in order to answer such questions as appear to them to be 
necessary for the discharge of their functions in connection with the consultation. 

6.      To ensure the formal consultation response of the Joint Committee includes, in full, 
the views of all of the constituent authorities, with the specific reasons for those 
views, regarding those areas where there is no consensus, as well as the constituent 
authorities’ views in relation to those matters where there is a consensus.

7. To oversee the implementation of any proposed service changes agreed as part of 
the STP process.  

8. The Joint Committee does not have the power of referral to the Secretary of State. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Special Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

6 September 2017 

Preventative Mental Health Review and 
Recommissioning Update Report 
 

 

 

Report of David Shipman, Strategic Commissioning Manager 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides an update on the future plans for community preventative mental 

health services in County Durham, first reported to Overview and Scrutiny in November 
2016.    

 
Background  
 
2. Following a mental health strategic review undertaken by Durham County Council 

(DCC) Commissioning and Public Health, a new countywide mental health promotion, 
prevention and wellbeing model was developed in partnership with Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and other stakeholders. 
 

3. The model that was included in the last OSC report has been updated following 
extensive stakeholder feedback and the final version was approved at the County 
Durham Mental Health Partnership Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 
2017. 

 
4. Appendix 2 includes the updated version of the model, which takes into account the 

links with wider programmes and mainstream services and activities, and the key 
objective of improving service delivery and outcomes while ensuring value for money. 

 

Mental health promotion, prevention and wellbeing model 

 
5. Key elements of the model are: 

 

 A life course approach defined as ‘Starting Well’, ‘Developing Well’, ‘Living Well’, 
‘Working Well’ and ‘Ageing Well’1. 

 Outcomes related to promotion, prevention, early intervention and recovery, 
including the ‘Five Ways to Wellbeing’.2 

 Improved access through the Well Being for Life service (for adults) and One Point 
service (for children and families) and outreach into community buildings, 
complemented by signposting and navigation along pathways to other services. 

 

                                                           
1 JCPMH (2015) Guidance for Commissioning Public Mental Health Services 
2 Mind webpage on Five-ways-to-wellbeing 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

http://www.mind.org.uk/workplace/mental-health-at-work/taking-care-of-yourself/five-ways-to-wellbeing/


2 
 

 

 

Implementation of the countywide model 
 
6. The timeframe for the implementation of the new model is dependent on financial 

decisions and interdependencies with other workstreams. Therefore, implementation 
will be managed in stages over a period of several years. 

 

7. The Mental Health project board overseeing the work has developed a project plan for 
implementation which comprises three stages. 

 

Stage 1 – Reprocurement of the Well Being for Life service  

(Oct 
[...]
d for the Health and Wellbeing Board and which 
covers: 

 

 Children and Young People’s Mental Health 

 Adult Wellbeing 

 Suicide and self-harm prevention 

 Crisis Care Concordat  

 Dementia 
 

 

 

Page 33



4 
 

Next Steps 

22.  The procurement process for the WBFL service will commence as soon as possible 
with a view to publishing a tender in October 2017 (Stage 1)  
 

23. Decisions will be made from October 2017 on the range of contracts commissioned by 
Adults and Public Health. Further work will be required throughout 2018/19 to remodel 
services and develop the WBFL service as the gateway to other preventative and 
mental health support (Stages 2 and 3). 

 

24. Ongoing stakeholder engagement will help shape the implementation of the new model 
for County Durham. 

 
25. Regular progress reporting will be through the Mental Health Partnership Board and 

the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

Recommendations 

AHOSC is requested to: 

 Note the contents of the report and the implementation plan for the new mental health 
promotion, prevention and wellbeing model. 

 Receive a further report during 2018 outlining progress and key implementation stages. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  

David Shipman    Email: david.shipman@durham.gov.uk    Tel: 03000 267391 

Tricia Reed           Email:   tricia.reed@durham.gov.uk    Tel: 03000 269095 

 

Page 34



5 
 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 

Finance: Services are funded through a combination of Public Health and Adults and 
Health funding to a total of just under £8 million.  
 
 
Staffing: Providers will be kept informed and given sufficient notice of contract 
extensions and future decommissions. In the event of retendering, TUPE and 
redundancy issues may apply for externally contracted providers. 
 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed for this review and will be updated 
at the next key decision point 
 
 
Accommodati

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 6 September 2017 at 9.30 
am

Present:

Councillor J Chaplow (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bainbridge, R Bell, P Crathorne, R Crute, G Darkes, M Davinson, 
E Huntington, L Mavin, A Patterson, S Quinn, A Reed, J Robinson, M Simmons, H Smith, 
L Taylor and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mrs R Hassoon

Also Present:
Councillor M McKeon

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Kay, K Liddell, A Savory and Mrs 
B Carr

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2017 were agreed and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or interested Parties.

6 South Tyneside and Sunderland NHS Partnership Path to Excellence 
Consultation 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
provided background information in respect of the Path to Excellence consultation 



currently being undertaken by South Tyneside and Sunderland NHS Partnership (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised Members that copies of the full 
consultation document were available in the Resource Centre together with copies of the 
consultation questionnaire.

The Chairman welcomed the following officers from South Tyneside and Sunderland NHS 
Partnership to the meeting:-

 Dave Gallagher – accountable officer NHS Sunderland Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG)

 Peter Sutton – director of planning and business development South Tyneside 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and City Hospitals Sunderland NHS FT

 Scott Watson – director of contracting NHS Sunderland CCG
 Michael Houghton – director of commissioning NHS North Durham CCG
 Patrick Garner – programme manager for Path to Excellence
 Caroline Latta – communications and engagement lead for Path to Excellence

The officers provided a detailed presentation that covered the following points (for copy 
see file of Minutes):-

 Why hospital services need to change – strategic context
 South Tyneside and Sunderland Health Group – 

o Joint Aims
o Joint Values

 The Clinical Change Process
 Clinical Service Reviews
 Key Tests
 Robust Governance
 Key Impact Assessments
 Vulnerable Services First
 Stroke Services 

o Temporary Stroke Change
o Hospital Trust Acute Scores
o Options 1 – 3
o Preferred Option for stroke care

 Maternity and Healthcare services
o Services challenges
o Women’s healthcare gynaecology patient pathway

Options 1 and 2
 Children and Young People’s Healthcare Services

o Service challenges
o Patient Pathway
o Options 1 and 2

 Impact for Durham Patients
 Durham Patient Flow

o Stroke Admissions
o Maternity Deliveries



o Elective Gynaecology
o Emergency Gynaecology
o Under 16 A&E Attendances
o Under 16 Emergency Admissions

 NHS Legal and Policy Context for Major Service Change
o NHS Legal duties
o Best practice consultation approach

 What happens next
 How to get involved
 Next Event details

Mrs Hassoon asked in relation to stroke services if the journey time and the risks involved 
with the changes had been considered.  She went on to say that when someone had 
rehabilitation and extended stay in hospital would someone be responsible to ensure that 
a care plan was in place before the patient was discharged.  She was particularly 
concerned when there was a cross-over of care from the Local Authority and CCGs.  The 
Director of Planning and Business Development said that there would be an increase in 
travel time for residents in South Tyneside however national evidence had shown that it 
was important to get people to the right centre for excellence and that this could save 
lives. He added that it was also important to get the right people in the right place with the 
right skills and equipment.

Councillor Bell asked how this fit in with the Sustainability and Transformation Plans.  The 
Accountable Officer advised that this consultation fits within the Northumberland, Tyne 
and Wear and North Durham STP and work had started prior to the introduction of it.  He 
added that crossing boundaries was nothing new to the NHS and that there was very little 
change for the residents of Durham.

Councillor Robinson said that he could not object to this plan as it did have its advantages 
for the people of County Durham however he was concerned about the levels of staffing 
and suggested that the Secretary of State should be asked the question of how to 
address this.

Councillor Crute said that although the impact for County Durham was minimal people 
would want to show solidarity for what was happening at South Tyneside and Sunderland.  
He was concerned as to the impact of the Local Authority budgets as care budgets were 
not sufficient enough to deal with the demand.  He agreed with the Chairman that 
pressure should be place on the Secretary of State to address retention and recruitment 
of staff.  The Director of Planning and Business Development said that there still needed 
to be centralisation of services regardless of funding, staffing and services.  He added that 
there would be an improvement of the quality of services provided for the residents of 
South Tyneside but that they would be looking at the impact of travel.

Referring to the changes, Councillor Temple asked if the pathway for stroke services had 
been changed as he was concerned that increased travel times could increase the risk to 
the patient.  The Director of Planning and Business Development advised that investment 
had been made in additional nurse practitioners to help with these issues and to deliver 
speedy access.  Councillor Temple asked for clarification that this was triage to A&E 
improvements rather than the direct pathway and was advised that there would be a 



quicker time to the stroke ward which would be an improvement for the patient especially 
out of hours.

The Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services commented that the overall budgets 
and impact for local authorities would remain a challenge.  He said that the authority 
would need to continue to monitor the demand for post stroke services.  

Councillor Robinson said that the STP had discussed unintended consequences in the 
NHS and the pressures faced by local authorities to deliver community based services.  
He asked for confirmation that there would be no change to the Durham Treatment Centre 
proposals that had previously been reported to the Committee and was assured that it 
was still on track.

Referring to the shortage of staff, Councillor Darkes asked if there were any plans being 
developed at a local level to address the recruitment and retention difficulties being 
referenced including the potential for University sponsorships to fill any gaps.  The 
Accountable Officer said that it took a long time to train medics and that there had been a 
national recruitment drive.  He added that CCGs were bringing in a workforce from 
Sunderland University and were looking at training people in the North East and retaining 
staff.

Councillor Darkes suggested that officers should put a positive note on the presentation 
slides to reference this.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer reported that the next meeting of the 
Committee would be held on 2 October 2017 and suggested that a further report be 
brought to that meeting which detailed a draft response to this consultation based upon 
the points raised. He also suggested that a further report be brought to the Committee’s 
January meeting outlining the feedback from the consultation and engagement process 
prior to the final decision being made by the Partnership.

Resolved:

(i) That the report be received;
(ii) That the information detailed within the Path to Excellence public consultation 

documents and the presentation given to the Committee be noted;
(iii) That a draft response to the consultation based upon members comments at 

today’s meeting be submitted to the Committee’s meeting scheduled for 2 
October 2017;

(iv)That a further report being brought back to the Adults Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee detailing the feedback from the 
communication and engagement activity prior to a final decision being made by 
the CCGs in respect of the proposals, be agreed.

7 Proposed establishment of a Northumberland, Tyne and Wear and North 
Durham STP Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
considered the establishment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee under the provisions 



of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 involving all local authorities affected by the 
Northumberland, Tyne and Wear and North Durham Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP) and any associated service review proposals (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that following the 
well-established joint scrutiny for the Southern STP, the former Chairman of this 
Committee wrote to the Northern STP local authorities with a proposal to establish a joint 
body.  Each local authority had reported this to their own committees to endorse the 
implementation.  He added that any referral to the Secretary of State would remain with 
each local authority.  Membership of the body would be 2 labour and 1 liberal democrat 
member from this committee.

Mrs Hassoon asked if co-opted members would be represented.  The Principal Overview 
and Scrutiny Officer advised that this option had not been taken up however he informed 
the Committee that all meetings were open to the public.

Councillor Bell asked for an update on the STPs and was advised that the Southern STP 
was still in its draft stage with a statutory consultation yet to commence.  The Principal 
Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that a number of requirements had been placed 
upon the STPs from NHS England whereby they had to set out associated funding 
requirements prior to any consultation plans being finalised.  With regards to the Northern 
STP a number of pre-existing plans were in place and engagement activities had taken 
place in January and February 2017.  He hoped that the first meeting of the Northern STP 
joint scrutiny Committee would be arranged before the end of October.

8 Preventative Mental Health Review and Recommissioning Update 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services 
that gave an update on the future plans for community preventative mental health 
services in County Durham, first reported to Overview and Scrutiny in November 2016 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Commissioning Manager for Mental Health and the Commissioning Policy & 
Planning Officer give details of the new countywide mental health, promotion, prevention 
and wellbeing model. The key elements of the model were highlighted as:-

• A life course approach defined as ‘Starting Well’, ‘Developing Well’, ‘Living 
Well’, ‘Working Well’ and ‘Ageing Well’ .

• Outcomes related to promotion, prevention, early intervention and recovery, 
including the ‘Five Ways to Wellbeing’. 

• Improved access through the Well Being for Life service (for adults) and 
One Point service (for children and families) and outreach into community 
buildings, complemented by signposting and navigation along pathways to 
other services.

Members were informed that there would be better access online with self help material 
available and which places to go to would be highlighted.  The no wrong door approach 
would be embedded across all services so that staff could direct people to the right place 
for the right service.



In relation to the current contract the Committee were informed that money had been ring 
fenced for Mental health Services and was protected to some degree however there was 
no guarantee that this could be sustained.

Work was ongoing to improve access to CAMHS and the crisis element for suicide 
prevention had improved to ensure that people received the right support.

The Committee were informed that regular progress reporting would go through the Metal 
Health Partnership Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Councillor Reed referred to alcohol services and that there did not appear to be any 
support for people from the Crisis Services to achieve an overall outcome and no support 
beyond the initial help.  The Strategic Commissioning Manager advised that the 
substance misuse service was being re-tendered at present and that temporary 
arrangements were in place.  He said that the service provided support across the County 
and that they work closely with the Mental Health Service.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer went on to advise that a report had been to 
cabinet on the Drug and Alcohol Service and that a seminar was arranged for all 
members.  He went on to inform members that the Safer and Stronger OSC played an 
active role in the monitoring of the pre-existing services and the work undertaken to look 
at the new model.  The integral element of mental health would be looked at by this 
committee.

Resolved:
(i) That the contents of the report and the implementation plan for the new mental 

health promotion, prevention and wellbeing model be noted.
(ii) That a further report during 2018 outlining progress and key implementation stages 

be received.


